

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24008/2005

(From the judgement and order dated 25/08/2005 in WP No. 4703/2002 of The
HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI)

M/S. COMPETENT AUTOMOBILES CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

With

SLP(C) NO./2005 CC 12496

(With IA 1 (C/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP(C) No. 5121/2006 (With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No. 4888/2006 (With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No. 8607/2006 (With appl(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and
with

prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) No.CC 5964/2006 (With appl(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP(C) No. 11968/2006 (With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 07/08/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MARKANDEY KATJU

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. adv.

Ms. Suruchii Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Choudhary, Adv.

Mr. Ravinder Sethi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. N.S. Vashisht, Adv.

Mrs. Kanchan Kaur Dhodi, Adv.

Mr. Krishan Mahajan, Adv.

Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.

Mr. B.S. Mann, Adv.

Mr. Jai Prakash, Adv.

Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) No.8607/2006 is dismissed.

Learned counsel contends that the view taken by this Court
in N.

Narasimhaiah v. State of Karnataka [1996(3) SCC 88] and State of Karnataka v. D.C.
Nanjudaiah [1996 (10) 619] has been overruled by a Constitution Bench in Padma
Sundara Rao (D) & Ors. [2002 (3) SCC 533].

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Dispossession stayed in the meanwhile.

(J.S. Rawat) (Kanwal Singh)

AR-cum-PS Court Master