

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 5054, 5100, 5283, 5105-5124, 5101-5104, 5053,
5050, 5052, 3279/2012, 3280/2012, 5099, 5127-5129, 5125, 5126 AND
5051 OF 2008

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 AND 4

(Application for direction in C.A. Nos. 5052 and 5053/2008)

M/s Competent Automobiles Co.Ltd. etc.etc.

...Appellant

Versus

Union of India & Ors. etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

C.A. No.5054/2008

There are 5 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos.1,2 to 4 and 5 are represented by Mr. V.K. Verma, Ms.Rachana Srivastava and M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates respectively.

C.A. No.5100/2008

There are 4 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos.1, 2, 4 and 3 are represented by Mr. V.K. Verma, Ms.Rachana Srivastava and M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates respectively.

C.A. No.5283/2008

There are 4 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos.1,2, 4 and 3 are represented by Mr. V.K. Verma, Ms.Rachana Srivastava and M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates respectively.

C.A. No.5105-24/2008

There are 4 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos.1,2 & 4 and 3 are represented by Mr. V.K. Verma, Ms.Rachana Srivastava and M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates respectively.

C.A. No.5101-04/2008

There are 4 common respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos.1,2, 4 and 3 are represented by Mr. V.K. Verma, Ms.Rachana Srivastava and M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates respectively.

C.A. No.5053/2008

There are 4 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos.1, 3 and 4 are represented by Ms.Rachana Srivastava, Respondent No.2 is represented by M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates respectively.

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has on 30.08.2014 filed application for direction alongwith Annexures (registered as I.A. No. 1) copy of the same is being circulated herewith.

C.A. No.5050/2008

There are 4 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos.2, 4 and 3 are represented by Ms.Rachana Srivastava and M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates respectively. Respondent No.1 has been served at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance.

C.A. No.5052/2008

There are 4 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos.1, 4 and 2 are represented by Ms.Rachana Srivastava and M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates respectively. Respondent No.3 has been served at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance.

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has on 30.08.2014 filed application for direction alongwith Annexures (registered as I.A. No. 4) copy of the same is being circulated herewith.

C.A. Nos. 3278, 3279 and 3280/2012

There are 5 respondents in each of these appeals. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete in all these appeal, Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 5 and 2 in Civil Appeal No. 3278/2012 are represented by Ms. Rachna Srivastava and M/s. Saharya and Co., Advocates respectively. Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 in Civil Appeal Nos. 3279 and 3280/2012 are represented by M/s. saharya & Co., Advocates and Mr. P. Parmeshwaran, Advocates respectively. No one has entered appearance on behalf of rest of the respondents in all these appeals so far though served.

Counter Affidavit in all the 3 appeals and Rejoinder affidavit in Civil Appeal No. 3278/2012 have been filed at SLP stage and included in Appeal Paper Books.

Counsel for appellant in Civil Appeal No. 3278 and 3279/2012 and counsel for Respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 5 in Civil Appeal No. 3278/2012 have filed their respective statement of case and the same have been included in appeal Paper Books.

Original Record in Civil Appeal Nos. 3278 and 3279/2012 have been received from the High Court.

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has on 26.02.2014 filed separate applications in all the 3 appeals for change of name of appellant no. 1 (registered as I.A. Nos. 3, 3 and 1 respectively) and the same have been listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 01.09.2014.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant in Civil Appeal no. 3278/2012 has on 31.03.2014 filed an application for disposal of appeal alongwith annexures A-1 to A-5 (registered as I.A. No. 4) and the same has been placed with appeal Paper Books.

C.A. No.5099/2008

There are 8 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos.2 & 3 are represented by Ms.Rachana Srivastava, Advocate. Respondent Nos.1, 4 to 8 have been served at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance.

C.A. No.5127-29/2008

There are 6 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos.2 to 4 and 5 are represented by Ms.Rachana Srivastava and M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates. Respondent No.1 and 6 has been served at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance.

C.A. No.5125/2008

There are 4 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos.1,2, 4 and 3 are represented by Mr. V.K. Verma, Ms.Rachana Srivastava and M/s Saharya & Co., Advocates respectively.

C.A. No.5126/2008

There are 6 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos.1,2 and 3 are represented by Mr. V.K. Verma, Ms.Rachana Srivastava, Advocates respectively. Respondent Nos.4 to 6 have been served at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance.

C.A. No.5051/2008

There are 3 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos.2 and 3 are represented by Ms.Rachana Srivastava, Advocate. Respondent No.1 has been served at SLP stage but no one has entered appearance.

It is submitted that counsel for the parties have filed statement of case in all the matters.

...5...

Original Record have been received from the High Court in all the matters.

The Appeals above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report .

DATED THIS THE 01st DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:

1. M/s J.S. Wad & Co., Adv.
2. Ms. Shobha, Adv.
3. Mrs. Rachna Srivastava, Adv.
4. M/s Saharya & Co., Adv.
5. Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy, Adv.
6. Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.
7. Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.
8. Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Adv.
9. Mr. Shankar Divate, Adv.
10. Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
11. Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Adv.
12. Ms. Kavita Wadia, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

P-2/Avi