

Listed On: 09.10.2014

Court No. 13

Item No. 103

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 5054, 5100, 5283, 5105-5124, 5101-5104, 5053,
5050, 5052, 3278/2012, 3279/2012, 3280/2012, 5099, 5127-5129,
5125, 5126 AND 5051 OF 2008

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1 AND 4

(Application for direction in C.A. Nos. 5052 and 5053/2008)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 22-41

(Application for direction in C.A. Nos. 5105-24/2008)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for disposal of appeal in C.A. No. 3278/2012)

M/s Competent Automobiles Co.Ltd. etc.etc. ...Appellant

Versus

Union of India & Ors. etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned alongwith applications were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.09.2014 with Office Report dated 01.09.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice on I.A. No. 4 of 2014 as well as on the applications filed in the connected appeals, filed on behalf of the appellant under Section 24 of the Right to Fair Compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013. Ms. Rachana Srivastava, learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent nos. 2 and 3 accepts notice in all the applications. Learned counsel for the respondents requests to file objections to these applications. Request granted. The objections to all these applications shall be filed within three weeks from today.

List the matters thereafter."

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 5054, 5100, 5283, 5105-5124,
5101-5104, 5053, 5050, 5052, 5099, 5127-5129, 5125, 5126
AND 5051 OF 2008

It is submitted as directed above notice has been issued to Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 through M.S Rachana Srivastava in C.A. No. 5052 and 5053/2008 but they have

not filed their objection so far.

It is further submitted that counsel appearing for the appellant has on 24.09.2014 filed application for direction alongwith Annexures in Civil Appeal Nos. 5105-5124 (registered as I.A. No. 22 to 41) and the same is being circulated herewith.

Service of notice of lodgment of appeal is complete.

Counsel for the parties have filed statement of case in all the matters and the same have been included in respective appeal paper books.

Original Record have been received from the High Court in all the matters.

C.A. Nos. 3278, 3279 and 3280/2012

There are 5 respondents in each of these appeals. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete in all these appeals, Respondent Nos. 1, 3 & 5 and 2 in Civil Appeal No. 3278/2012 are represented by Ms. Rachna Srivastava and M/s. Saharya and Co., Advocates respectively. Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 in Civil Appeal Nos. 3279 and 3280/2012 are represented by M/s. saharya & Co., Advocates and Mr. P. Parmeshwaran, Advocates respectively. No one has entered appearance on behalf of rest of the respondents in all these appeals so far though served.

Counter Affidavit in all the 3 appeals and Rejoinder affidavit in Civil Appeal No. 3278/2012 have been filed at SLP stage and included in Appeal Paper Books.

Counsel for appellant in Civil Appeal No. 3278 and 3279/2012 and counsel for Respondent Nos. 1, 3 and 5 in Civil Appeal No. 3278/2012 have filed their respective statement of case and the same have been included in appeal Paper Books.

Original Record in Civil Appeal Nos. 3278 and 3279/2012 have been received from the High Court.

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant has on 26.02.2014 filed separate applications in all the 3 appeals for change of name of appellant no. 1 (registered as I.A. Nos. 3, 3 and 1 respectively) and the same have

been listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 01.09.2014 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"Nobody is appearing for the respondents. Despite granting time, the respondents have not fled reply to I.A. No. 3.

In view of the Order dated 27.01.2014 passed by the Registrar, Cooperative Society changing the present name of petitioner No. 1 from Jag Jiwan Cooperative House Building Society Ltd. to Jag Jiwan Co-operative Group Housing Society Ltd., the prayer made in the application(s) is allowed accordingly.

Amended Memo has already been fled, the same may be taken on record."

As directed above, Cause Title has been amended accordingly and the same is being circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant in Civil Appeal no. 3278/2012 has on 31.03.2014 filed an application for disposal of appeal alongwith annexures A-1 to A-5 (registered as I.A. No. 4) and the same has been placed with appeal Paper Books.

The appeals alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report .

DATED THIS THE 7th DAY OF OCTOBER, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:

1. M/s J.S. Wad & Co., Adv.
2. Ms. Shobha, Adv.
3. Mrs. Rachna Srivastava, Adv.
4. M/s Saharya & Co., Adv.
5. Mr. M.A. Chinnasamy, Adv.
6. Mr. Surya Kant, Adv.
7. Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.
8. Mr. Goodwill Indeevar, Adv.
9. Mr. Shankar Divate, Adv.
10. Mr. V.K.Verma, Adv.
11. Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Adv.
12. Ms. Kavita Wadia, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

P-2/Avi