

SECTION : XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 4

(Appeal against Registrar's Order dated 01.04.2015)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5054 OF 2008

M/s. Competent Automobiles Co. Ltd. ... Appellant

Versus

Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the appeal above-mentioned was disposed of alongwith other connected matters vide this Court's Order dated 26.02.2015 (Copy of Order dated 26.02.2015 is placed in I.A. paper books at page Nos. 14-18 as Annexure A-2).

It is further submitted that Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, Advocate for appellant has on 12.03.2015 filed application for revival of Civil Appeal and for directions which was lodged vide Ld. Registrar's Order dated 01.04.2015 (Copy of Order dated 01.04.2015 of Ld. Registrar is placed in I.A. paper books at page Nos. 11-13 as Annexures A-1).

It is further submitted that Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, Advocate for appellant has on 08.04.2015 filed appeal against Registrar's Order dated 01.04.2015 (within time) alongwith Annexures A-1 to A-2 (regd. as I.A. No. 4) and the same has been placed with appeal paper books.

It is further submitted that the application above-mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 09.04.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"List I.A. (D.No.29971/2015) in Civil Appeal
NO.5054/2008 on 17th April, 2015."**

..2..

It is lastly submitted that there are 5 respondents in this appeal. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent Nos. 1, 2 to 4 and 5 are represented by Mr. V. K. Verma, Ms. Rachna Srivastava and M/s. Saharya & Co., Advocates respectively.

The application in the appeal above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS, THE 15th DAY OF APRIL, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:

Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, Adv. Ch. No.

Ms. Rachna Srivastava, Adv. Ch. No.

Mr. V. K. Verma, Adv. Ch. No.

M/s. Saharya & Co., Adv. Ch. No.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

p-1