

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 5050/2008

MOHAMMAD RAMZAN (D)

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for bringing on record the LRs of deceased petitioner and c/delay in filing application for revival and c/delay in filing substitution appln., and revival of the appeals pursuant to order dated 26.02.2015 and office report)

WITH

C.A. No. 5101-5104/2008

(With appln.(s) for bringing on record the LRs. of deceased petitioner and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and permission and setting aside an abatement and Office Report)

C.A. No. 5105-5124/2008

(With appln.(s) for bringing on record the LRs. of deceased petitioner and c/delay in filing substitution appln. and permission and setting aside an abatement)

Date : 18/01/2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For Appellant(s) Mr. Manoj Swarup,Adv.

Mr. Mukul Kumar,Adv.

Mr. Soheb Rahman,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Rachana Srivastava,Adv.

Ms. Monika,Adv.

Mr. Sukrit R. Kapoor,Adv.

Mr. Vishnu B. Saharya,Adv.

Mr. Viresh B. Saharya,Adv.

For M/s Saharya & Co.

Mr. R.K. Rathore,Adv.

Mr. A. Deb Kumar,Adv.

Mr. V.K. Verma,Adv.

1

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The pendency of these appeals or any interlocutory applications in this Court or any interim orders passed by this Court shall not stand in the way of the Government of NCT of Delhi to complete the procedure of acquisition by passing the awards in accordance with law.

However, in view of the fact that the acquisition proceedings started in the year 1988, we direct the Government to complete the proceedings for acquisition and pass the awards, positively within a period of one month from today and if not it will be taken that it is not feasible for the Government of NCT of Delhi to proceed with the acquisition, as has been stated in the case of Civil Appeal No.5054 of 2008. We make it clear that this is without prejudice to the contentions available to the appellant(s)/applicant(s).

Post on 27.02.2017.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)

(RENU DIWAN)

COURT MASTER ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

2